CHAPTER 81-S. F. No. 226

An act to amend laws of 1933, Chapter 435, Section 6, Relative to the appropriation of money for the State Teachers' College at Mankato.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for State Teachers College at Mankato.—That Laws of 1933, Chapter 435, Section 6, Subdivision 3, Items "b" and "c," be amended so as to read as follows:

"b"	For repairs, betterments and equipment	
	available for the year ending June 30, 1934	5,000.00

"c" For repairs, betterments and equipment available for the year ending June 30, 1935 3,000.00

Approved January 9, 1934.

CHAPTER 82-S. F. No. 181

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1268, relating to home rule charters and patrol limits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Patrol limits enlarged.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1268, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 1268. Any city or village in the state of Minnesota, whenever incorporated, may frame a city charter for its own government in the manner hereinafter prescribed provided, that in such cities having patrol limits or districts or areas established by charter, outside of which intoxicating liquors may not be sold, such patrol limits or districts or areas may be altered by an amendment to the Home Rule Charter adopted by a three-fifths vote of the qualified voters of such city.

In any city of the first class, notwithstanding the provisions of its Home Rule Charter prescribing or fixing an area or areas in such city where intoxicating liquors may or may not be sold, it shall be lawful to sell intoxicating liquors as hereinafter provided when such sale of intoxicating liquors is duly licensed and regulated as provided by law, and the common council or other governing body of such city

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

shall have power subject to the provisions of general laws regulating the sale of intoxicating liquors applicable to such cities, by a vote of three-fourths of the members thereof to prescribe and fix from time to time but not oftener than once in five years the areas or districts ' within such city where intoxicating liquors may be sold, provided, however, that the areas or districts so prescribed and fixed shall be confined to the industrial and commercial sections of such city as now existing, and provided that no such area or district having less than a width of two thousand feet (2000) shall be established."

Sec. 2. Charters not to restrict powers.—The powers herein granted are in addition to powers now possessed by such cities under the provisions of Home Rule Charters and shall not limit or restrict such powers.

Sec. 3. Limitations of act.—All Acts or parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and provided that the provisions of this Act shall not apply to territory added to any such city by special act which provided that intoxicating liquors should not be sold in such territory.

Sec. 4. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and until ninety (90) days after the next general state election.

Approved January 9, 1934.

CHAPTER 83-S. F. No. 37

An act to appropriate money to reimburse Wilhelm Knutson for the loss of stock infected with anthrax and for expenses in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for loss of stock.—There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) for the purpose of reimbursing Wilhelm Knutson for the loss of two horses and eight cows infected with anthrax and for expenses in connection therewith.

Approved January 9, 1934.